

No. 11-262

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIL D. "GUS" REICHLER, JR.,
DAN DOYLE,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SEAN R. GALLAGHER*
BENNETT L. COHEN
WILLIAM E. QUIRK
POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC
1515 Wynkoop Street
Suite 600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-9300
sgallagher@polsinelli.com

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
VIET D. DINH
BRIAN J. FIELD
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE EXISTENCE OF PROBABLE CAUSE BARS FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATORY ARREST CLAIMS	6
A. This Court Should Apply <i>Hartman</i> to Retaliatory Arrest Claims by Making the Absence of Probable Cause a Required Element	6
B. Reliance on <i>Mt. Healthy</i> Is Insufficient	11
C. This Case Does Not Involve an Equal Protection Clause Claim	12
II. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	13
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXTEND <i>BIVENS</i> TO FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATORY ARREST CLAIMS	17
A. The <i>Bivens</i> Issue Is Properly Before This Court	17
B. This Court Should Not Extend <i>Bivens</i> to Reach Howards' First Amendment Claim	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	17
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	17
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	21
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	17, 19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	20
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	20, 21, 22
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	8
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	20
<i>Galella v. Onassis</i> , 487 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1973).....	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	17

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	13
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	16
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	18
<i>Minneeci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	21
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 273 (1977)	11
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	18
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012)	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	16
<i>Skoog v. County of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	13

<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 655 F.2d 1037 (10th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	20
<i>United States. v. Lewellyn</i> , 481 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction</i> , 480 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	15
Statutes & Rule	
18 U.S.C. § 1001	10
18 U.S.C. § 1751(e).....	10
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	18
Other Authorities	
Brief of Respondent, <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) (No. 04-1495), 2005 WL 2653949 (Oct. 14, 2005).....	9, 12
John Koerner, <i>Between Healthy and Hartman: Probable Cause in Retaliatory Arrest Cases</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 755 (2009).....	10
